

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS**

DAVIS NEUROLOGY, P.A. on behalf of )  
itself and all other entities and persons )  
similarly situated, )  
 )  
Plaintiff, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
DOCTORDIRECTORY.COM, LLC, et al., )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
 )  
 )

CASE NO. 4:16-cv-00095-BSM  
Chief Judge Brian S. Miller

**DEFENDANTS DOCTORDIRECTORY.COM, LLC AND  
EVERYDAY HEALTH, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

INTRODUCTION ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Applicable Legal Standard ..... 8

II. The Research Fax Does Not Fall Within The Scope Of The TCPA ..... 9

    A. The TCPA Does Not Apply To Informational Faxes. .... 9

    B. The Research Fax Falls Under The Informational Fax Exception. .... 11

III. Even if the TCPA Applied to the Research Fax, Plaintiff Has Not Alleged a Concrete and Particularized Injury as Required to Confer Article III Standing to Sue Under *Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (U.S. 2016). .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ameriguard v. Univ. of Kansas Med. Ctr. Research Inst.*,  
Case No. 06-0369, 2006 WL 1766812 (W.D. Mo. June 23, 2006)..... 8, 9

*Ameriguard, v. Univ. of Kansas Med. Ctr. Research Inst.*,  
222 Fed. Appx. 530 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 9

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

*Faibisch v. University of Minn.*, 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 8

*Golan v. Veritas Entertainment, LLC*, 788 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 11

*Hammer v. Sam's East, Inc.*, 754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Hyneman v. King*, 4:13CV00021 BSM, 2014 WL 2009000 (E.D. Ark. May 15, 2014)..... 8

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 8

*Phillips Randolph Enterprises, LLC v. Adler-Weiner Research Chicago, Inc.*,  
526 F. Supp. 2d 851 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 8, 9, 10

*Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.*,  
No. 3:14-CV-405, 2015 WL 144728 (D. Conn. Jan. 12, 2015) ..... 9

*Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Janssen Pharm.*,  
Case No. 12-2132, 2013 WL 486207 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2013)..... 9, 11

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (U.S. 2016).....6, 8, 12, 13

*Syverson v. FirePond, Inc.*, 383 F.3d 745, 749 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 7

*Westcott v. City of Omaha*, 901 F.2d 1486 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §1681c(g)(1)..... 11

47 U.S.C. §227(a)(5)..... 8

47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1)(C) ..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 7

**Regulations**

*In re the Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991; Junk Fax  
Prevention Act of 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 3787 (April 6, 2006)*..... 8
